That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into 
contract with Lake County Sewer Company, the “lowest and/or best” bidder as 
recommended by CT Consultants and awarded by the Board of Control, for evaluation 
and grouting of manholes of city sewer lines and continued videoing, in the amount of 
Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($85,000.00).

SECTION 2.  That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of 
this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an 
open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its